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OVERALL RATING
B ) I
A B C D E None

SECTION RATING

PA1: Social Management System C

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection A

PA 3: The Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective

. A
Bargaining
PA 4: No Discrimination, Violence or Harassment A
PA 5: Fair Remuneration A

PA 6: Decent Working Hours D _
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PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety A

PA 8: No Child Labour A
PA 9: Special Protection for Young Workers A
PA 10: No Precarious Employment A
PA 11: No Bonded, Forced Labour or Human Trafficking A
PA 12: Protection of the Environment A
PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour A
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GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Name of lead auditor: Charles Lin; APSCA membership number: CSCA 21702572.

Monitoring partner name: TUV Rheinland.

Audit schedule details: The audit is planned for 1 auditor x 1.5 days.

Announcement Type: Fully Announced.

Business partner information:

The auditee was located at Chengnan Park, Youxi Economic Development Zone, Sanming City, Fujian Province (f8&&=
BAT LRI 2R R ). The auditee was established on 31 August 2012.

The auditee was specialized in the manufacture of garments. The main production processes were cutting, sewing,
ironing, inspection and packing. No process was subcontracted to other facilities. Through workers interview and
management interview, there were no peak and low season in the factory.

Audited location information:

Within the factory boundary, there was one 2-storey production located in the address. But the factory only rented the 1F
(9366 square meters) of the 2-storey production building as production, warehouse and office. The detailed information
was listed below: 1F: rented by the auditee for warehouse, production and office; 2F: used by the landlord for warehouse.
The landlord did not have production in the address. They have different business licenses and independent management
system. Thus, only the auditee was included in audit scope. No dormitory, canteen or transportation was provided.

Operating shifts and hours:

Attendance records from 1 November 2022 to 26 December 2023 were reviewed. All workers were arranged for one shift
for workers and the regular working schedule was 4 hours from 08:00 to 12:00, 4 hours from 13:50 to 17:50. Overtime
working was started from 19:00 to 21:00 for two hours. Saturday was arranged as overtime; Sunday was guaranteed as
the rest day.

Time recording system:
Facial scan attendance machine was installed for time keeping.

Salary payment details:

Workers were paid around 30th of each month for last month salary. Wages were paid by bank transfer. Payrolls records
from November 2022 to October 2023 were provided for reviewing. Payrolls of 15 workers from various sections were
randomly selected for wage analysis to show that minimum wage of workers were paid at hourly rates of RMB 13.22,
which was above the local minimum wage standards.

Worker number information:

There were 95 workers working in the facility including 8 non-production workers and 87 production workers (39 female
workers and 48 male workers). There were 40 female workers and 55 male workers, with 7 domestic migrant female
worker and 13 domestic migrant male workers. 75 workers were local. The youngest worker was 21 years old. No child
labor or young worker was identified during the audit. Two security guards were hired by the factory.

Good practices: Nil.

Worker organization details:
No union was existed in the facility. Two worker representatives were elected in February 2023.

Circumstances: The factory management and workers were actively cooperated with the audit. There was no special
circumstance during the audit. The auditor was allowed to conduct factory tour, take photos, review documents and
interview workers freely. Finally, the auditee agreed the findings and signed the CAP.

Summary of findings: Findings were noted in PA1/2/5/6/7

1. PA1: 1) insufficient social compliance system. 2) the facility failed to effectively schedule production, which resulted in
the monthly overtime exceeded 36 hours.

2. PA2: 1) the factory did not assess the effectiveness of grievance mechanism.
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3. PA5: 1) the auditee did not purchase the social insurance for all workers.

4. PA6: 1) overtime exceeded 36 hours per month.

5. PA7: 1) the risk assessment report did not identify the potential health and safety risks caused by another factory. 2) no
sign of "wearing metal gloves" was posted. 3) some workers did not use needle guards.

Remark:

1. The following documents were not applicable for the auditee: A. Contractor license/permit-No contractor was used by
the auditee; B. Agency labor contract- No agency was used by the auditee; C. Government waivers-No waiver was
obtained by the auditee; D. Collective bargaining agreement- No collective bargaining agreement was signed.

2. #LivingWage: 1). No anker wage available for the producers location, so we used the data provided by auditing
company. 2). The calculation methodology refers to anker living wage structure. 3). The data comes from the local bureau
of statistics for the current year.

3.The Personal Information Protection Law of the People’s Republic of China was effective as of 1 November 2021, the
producer signed General Terms and Conditions of Business of TUV Rheinland in China before the audit and ensured that
relevant personal data and information provided to TUV Rheinland auditor(s) had been obtained the individual's consent
during the audit.
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SITE DETAILS

Site
Fujian Sixsigma Industrial Co.,
Ltd

GICS Classification

Sector
Consumer Discretionary

Sub Industry
Apparel, Accessories & Luxury
Goods

amfori Process Classifications

N.A.

NACE Classification

N.A.
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Site amfori ID
156-051933-001

Industry Group
Consumer Durables & Apparel

Industry
Textiles, Apparel & Luxury Goods

GS1 Classifications

N.A.

Water Stress Situation

This site is not located in a water stressed region
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METRICS

Key Metrics

Total workforce

Legal minimum wage in local currency
Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site
Calculated living wage in local currency

Total sample

Other Metrics

Male workers

Female workers

Non-binary workers

Permanent workers - Male
Permanent workers - Female
Permanent workers - Non-binary
Temporary workers - Male
Temporary workers - Female
Temporary workers - Non-binary
Seasonal workers - Male

Seasonal workers - Female
Seasonal workers - Non-binary
Management - Male

Management - Female
Management - Non-binary
Apprentices - Male

Apprentices - Female

Apprentices - Non-binary

Workers on probation - Male
Workers on probation - Female
Workers on probation - Non-binary
Workers with night shift - Male
Workers with night shift - Female
Workers with night shift - Non-binary
Workers with disabilities - Male
Workers with disabilities - Female
Workers with disabilities - Non-binary
Domestic migrant workers - Male
Domestic migrant workers - Female
Domestic migrant workers - Non-binary

Foreign migrant workers - Male
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Foreign migrant workers - Female
Foreign migrant workers - Non-binary
Workers hired directly - Male
Workers hired directly - Female
Workers hired directly - Non-binary
Workers hired indirectly - Male
Workers hired indirectly - Female
Workers hired indirectly - Non-binary
Unionised workers - Male

Unionised workers - Female
Unionised workers - Non-binary
Workers under CBA - Male

Workers under CBA - Female
Workers under CBA - Non-binary
Pregnant workers

Workers on parental leave - Male
Workers on parental leave - Female
Workers on parental leave - Non-binary
Sample - Male

Sample - Female

Sample - Non-binary
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FINDINGS

PA1: Social Management System
Site: Fujian Sixsigma Industrial Co., Ltd

| Site amfori ID: 156-051933-001

Question: 1.1 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee has set up an effective management system

to implement the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

[oas [

Finding

The factory partially complied with this principle.
Based on on-site observation, document review,
management and worker interview, the factory had
established social responsibility management
policies and procedures (such as no discrimination,
no forced labour, working hours control, wage and
benifits, health, safety and environment
management and so on) to implement the
requirement of amfori BSCI Code of Conduct.
However, the implementation of amfori BSCI
management system didn’t carry out effectively
during the daily production, such as, insufficient

social insurance, monthly overtime hours exceeded

36 hours and etc. Workers said they were willing to
work overtime to get paid, and social insurance
was based on workers’ willingness. The
interviewed management said they continue to
improve these findings. Violation of the
requirements of amfori BSCI system manual.

e h S ETFZEN  BAETEEEMIA
HEH B SO EENIENE. I B2y Tits
HEEEEENIEF (AN L 2REEasy
& . TEHEH T . @RETeEER
Z 2 EFhiTamfori BSCIRT A EN] - B , amfori
BSCIEIEHF1E B H4 = hic A B 38N . 5
L teRreRBE . F NP a8 36/
. RTET . tAVEEMPELAFFIRE . Mt
=REENATHERAEMD - BERPNER
BT . A TR s s - 3R T amfori
BSCIZ&FMHMER -

Question: 1.4 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee’s workforce capacity is properly organised to
meet the expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts?

Finding

The factory partially complied with this principle.
Based on document review and management
interview, the factory didn't have a good capacity
planning to meet the expectations of the delivery
order led to workers had excessive overtime work
in past 13 out of 13 months (from October 2022 to
November 2023). Confirmed with management the
lead time and quantity of orders were not fixed, it
was needed to arrange overtimes to meet the lead
time of different orders, workers also would like to

have some OT to increase the income etc. Violation

of the requirements of amfori BSCI system manual.

I SoEFZEN - RIEXHEEFNEEED
B, I B — P E et R E T A E AT
BN ETRIEIE13AdhE 131 AFEi
BHINEE € 2022510 AE2023F 11y - 5EEEM
L ITRERA R EAEE . =F2EHmM
PERREARITERZE . RTHEE S —Lnet
BN - R T amfori BSCIRSFHHMIE R -
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PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection
Site: Fujian Sixsigma Industrial Co., Ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-051933-001

Question: 2.5 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee has established, or participates in, an
effective operational-level grievance mechanism for individuals and communities?

Finding

The auditee partially respected this principle, as it WEZHETETZEN . BAETEEEINTA

is based on interviews with management and HEFERE - HEENIHNE. I 27 74
worker representatives, document reviews, and P AFNEFRERRF L Eehngs R TR T E N
onsite observations. The factory had established I8 . ERAFRBE T IR BTLUERE T
grievance mechanism for individuals and = . BENAEEFEEHREE N . mii—F
communities, such as provide suggestion box for rhigE A A TR BEL FFE R FLE
workers and provide hotline for complaint for FEM . BEETHRA T ZNES R BR
communities. Workers could raise grievance and T amfori BSCI %5 F A1 E K -

complaints through workers representative,
suggestion box, product supervisor, there was no
grievance found in the past one year. But the
factory did not assess the effectiveness of
grievance mechanism. The management
expressed negligence in following up on this issue
point. Violation of the requirements of the amfori
BSCI system manual.

PA 5: Fair Remuneration
Site: Fujian Sixsigma Industrial Co., Ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-051933-001

Question: 5.5 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee provides workers with the social benefits that
are legally granted without negative impact on their pay, level of seniority, position, or promotion prospects?

Finding

The auditee partially respected this principle, as it WEE AR ESRZEN  AHETEEENT A

is based on interviews with management and /B S FETINIRME. T 12472022
worker representatives, document reviews, and on-  F12HF|2023F 11 H iR & 5105 . 1BIE2023F
site observations. The factory provided social MARNER . AEESBERL, 12 EFATL .1
insurance receipt from December 2022 to BEHEL ¢ T M3 ARMHFR » - I 93
November 2023, based on the records of &R TRV R Esd TR . K205 &8 T8
November 2023, there were 95 workers including 1 #t5rE R , BT REMETRKE . EEEHRI
retiree worker, 1 new worker in the factory (The FEEEIFEER - RIBA TR . MA1PaIEP
factory should provide social insurance to 93 D ANEEEEESNT RRER . FEMIAEE

workers). The factory had provide unemployment AEHRHBE R I RI&ER TEMRRE1E
insurance and injury insurances to 93 workers, did ~ E.- ER T { hEAREIMERSREE D F10,
not provide retirement insurance, medical 23.33,44 ,53%. &it - I (2B 95B R TIR
insurance and maternity insurance to 29 workers. HT FEE L ES . BEER 2023511 H23H 3
The management said the workers were not willing 2024511 H23H -
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Finding

to join social insurance system. Based on workers
interview, most of them had joined the rural pension
insurance system in their town, and they were not
willing to pay for the social insurance. The factory
did not collect the information about rural pension
insurance of workers. This was in violation of
articles 10, 23, 33, 44 and 53 of the Social
Insurance Law of the People's Republic of China.
Remark: The facility provided group commercial
injury insurance to all 95 employees, which was
valid from 23 November 2023 to 23 November
2024.

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

Site: Fujian Sixsigma Industrial Co., Ltd

| Site amfori ID: 156-051933-001

Question: 6.2 CRUCIAL: Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee request of overtime is in line with

the requirements of the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

ENGLISH LOCAL LANGUAGE

Finding

The auditee did not respect this principle, as it is
based on interviews with management and worker
representatives, document reviews, and on-site
observations. The time records from November
2022 to the audit date were provided for review. No
obvious and peak season was found in the auditee.
15 sampled employees’ time records were selected
in April 2023, August 2023 and October 2023. The
samples and the detailed overtime hours were as
below: All 15 sampled employees’ monthly
overtime hours in April 2023 were exceed 36 hours,
which up to 59 hours. All 15 sampled employees’
monthly overtime hours in August 2023 were
exceed 36 hours, which up to 57 hours. All 15
sampled employees’ monthly overtime hours in
October 2023 were exceed 36 hours, which up to
60 hours. Management explained that due to cost
control, tight order delivery time and other reasons,
it was difficult to achieve overtime compliance with
the regulations. The workers said that overtime
work was voluntary and they want to get more
income through overtime work, and the workload
was acceptable. Remark: The maximum monthly
overtime hours in November 2023 and December
2023 (till December 26, 2023) were up to 58 hours
and 47 hours respectively. Reference Law: PRC
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2023 12 H26H » & A& AngE B4 58/ 5047
B e B ERE (A RLEFETE F B0+
_%% o

Monitoring summary report for Fujian Sixsigma Industrial Co., Ltd — 10/12



Finding

Labour law, Article 41.

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety
Site: Fujian Sixsigma Industrial Co., Ltd

| Site amfori ID: 156-051933-001

Question: 7.3 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee set up an effective management system that
ensures they regularly carry out risk assessments for safe, healthy and hygienic working conditions?

Finding

The auditee partially respected this principle, as it
is based on interviews with management and
worker representatives and document reviews. It
was noted that another factory was located in the
same production building with auditee. But the risk
assessment report did not identify the potential
health and safety risks caused by other factory in
the same production building, such as fire risk,
chemical leakage risk, electrical risk etc.. Violation
of the requirements of the amfori BSCI system
manual.

WEZ R R ETFZEN  AAETEEEMIA
HER I EE . FEMFI SEFEEA T
A R—#EE . BRI AR EE
BIRBIEAE R IR E A T WTas e E
MR- M, AN R | A mittima .
BSMEZE . #$K T amfori BSCIZSAF M EFR -

Question: 7.9 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee makes visible potential hazards to the

workers and visitors through signs and warnings?

[eas [T

Finding

The auditee partially respected this principle, as it
is based on interviews with management and
workers and on-site observations. It was noted that
wire gloves were provided in cutting area but no
sign of "use wire gloves" was posted in the
workshop. Reference law: Law of the PRC on Work
Safety article 35

W S ETEREN . EAETEREMTA
WHMBUDNE - FRAU L EHE IR ERM
MEFEEZTAF AR ERMLFERHRFR -
SEFEEN - CPRARINEZ2EFED B
=tAh%k-

Question: 7.17 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee ensures adequate safeguards for any
machine part, function, or process which may cause injury to workers?

Finding

The auditee partially complies with this principle, as
it is based on interviews with management and

e S ETEREN . EAETEREMTIA
PHABUDNE - $HEEFEEV10%RIFE TET AR
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Finding

workers and on-site observations. About 10% WHERER - BEEREMIEIEEE. &
sewing workers did not use needle guards when on  EiHEEN: £ EE T2 AT EN
duty in the sewing workshop. The management (GB5083-1999) , F6.1.25 -

explained that they will strengthen management.
Reference Law: General Principles of Safety and
Hygiene Design of Production Equipment
(GB5083-1999), Articles 6.1.2.
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